Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

GREAT LAKES BILLING SERVICES,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  99-2821 SP




)

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES,
)

DIVISION OF MEDICAL SERVICES,
)




)



Respondent.
)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


 On September 7, 1999, Great Lakes Billing Service (Great Lakes) filed a petition.  Great Lakes states that it is trying to file a Medicaid claim for services rendered to a certain patient (the Patient) at St. Mary Medical Center (St. Mary) on July 25, 1998.  It states that the one-year time limit for filing a claim has passed since the services were rendered, but its late filing was due to a failure of notice that St. Mary had been granted participation in the Medicaid program.  


On October 8, 1999, the Department of Social Services, Division of Medical Services (the Department) filed a motion, with a supporting affidavit, for summary determination of the petition.  The Department argues that we have no jurisdiction to hear the petition. Our Regulations 1 CSR 15-6.430(5) and 1 CSR 15-6.450(4)(C) provide that we grant the motion and dismiss the petition if the Department establishes facts that (a) Great Lakes does not dispute and 

(b) entitle the Department to a favorable decision.  Section 536.073.3, RSMo Supp. 1998;
 

ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 

(Mo. banc 1993).


We gave Great Lakes until November 2, 1999, to respond.  Great Lakes did not respond.  Therefore, we conclude that the following facts are not disputed.  

Findings of Fact

1. Great Lakes is not authorized under section 208.153 to provide services for which benefit payments are authorized under section 208.152.  

2. St. Mary Medical Center has not filed a Medicaid claim with the Department for services it rendered to the Patient on July 25, 1998.  

Conclusions of Law


If we have no jurisdiction to hear the petition, we can only exercise our inherent power to dismiss it and not reach the merits on summary determination.  J. DEVINE, MISSOURI CIVIL PLEADING AND PRACTICE, section 24-5 (1986). 


We have jurisdiction to hear a petition from the Department’s decisions denying Medicaid claims.  Section 208.156.2 provides:

Any person authorized under section 208.153 to provide services for which benefit payments are authorized under section 208.152 whose claim for reimbursement for such services is denied or is not acted upon with reasonable promptness shall be entitled to a hearing before the administrative hearing commission pursuant to the provisions of chapter 621, RSMo. 

(Emphasis added.)  

The Department argues that we lack jurisdiction because Great Lakes has no standing because it is not a Medicaid provider.  We disagree.  Great Lakes does not claim standing.  The 

petition expressly states that Great Lakes “represents St. Mary.”  Anyone may file a petition on another person’s behalf under section 208.156.2.  State ex rel. Mo. Dep’t of Social Servs. v. Administrative Hearing Comm'n, 814 S.W.2d 700, 702 (Mo. App., W.D. 1991).


The Department argues that we lack jurisdiction because it has not denied or failed to act promptly on the claim.  We agree.  If the provider has not claimed payment from the Department, we have no jurisdiction under section 208.156.2 to decide payment for that claim.  Livingston Manor, Inc. v. Department of Soc. Servs., 809 S.W.2d 153, 157 (Mo. App., W.D. 1991).


Therefore, we grant the motion and dismiss the petition. 


SO ORDERED on November 9, 1999.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 1994 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.
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